

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/21/2022 4:04 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100768-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAYNE WRIGHT, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE
ESTATE OF WARREN WRIGHT,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Defendant/Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO THE WESTERN
STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS
MEMORANDUM BRIEFING**

CHEN-CHEN JIANG, WSBA #51914
LUCAS W. H. GARRETT, WSBA # 38452
KAITLIN T. WRIGHT, WSBA #45241
COLIN MIELING, WSBA #46328
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
401 Union Street, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. WSPA ASSUMES THAT A SECTION 343A INSTRUCTION WAS NECESSARY WITHOUT ANY ANALYSIS ON WHETHER THE DANGER WAS KNOWN OR OBVIOUS.....	2
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RESTATEMENT, PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS, AND WASHINGTON PRECEDENT.....	4
III. WSPA’S FEARS REGARDING THE PURPORTED CONSEQUENCES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ UNPUBLISHED OPINION ARE UNFOUNDED	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>DeKoning v. Williams</i> , 47 Wn.2d 139, 286 P.2d 694 (1955).....	4
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	7
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	5, 6
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 10.3(e).....	1
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343.....	4, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A.....	passim
